

No. 16-1027

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Charles L. Weber, Jr.  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
415 4th Street NE  
Charlottesville, VA 22902  
(434) 977-4054

Matthew A. Fitzgerald  
*Counsel of Record*  
Travis C. Gunn  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-4716  
*mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 22, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. This case asks the Court an unresolved Fourth Amendment question ..... 1

    A. Probable cause and mobility are undisputed ..... 2

    B. *New York v. Class* does not apply ..... 3

    C. *Scher v. United States* does not answer the issue here ..... 4

II. The Commonwealth cannot deny that a split of authority exists..... 5

    A. The Fifth Circuit clearly disagrees with the Supreme Court of Virginia ..... 6

    B. State courts cannot be cast aside ..... 7

III. This case is a good vehicle ..... 9

    A. Curtilage has long been assumed in this case..... 9

    B. Alternative bases for affirmance ignored by the Virginia Supreme Court do not cut against review ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Callanan Road Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 507 (1953) .....	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	5
<i>Daygee v. State</i> , 514 P.2d 1159 (Ala. 1973) .....	5
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	2
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	3, 4
<i>People v. Siegel</i> , 291 N.W.2d 431 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983) .....	4
<i>Redwood v. Lierman</i> , 772 N.E.2d 803 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	8
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938) .....	4
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	11
<i>State v. LeJeune</i> , 576 S.E.2d 888 (Ga. 2003).....	7, 8, 11
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 793 S.E.2d 167 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016) .....	8

<i>United States v. Beene</i> , 818 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 10
<i>United States v. DeJear</i> , 552 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Goncalves</i> , 642 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Newbourn</i> , 600 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	4
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 166 F. App'x 765 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Pruett</i> , 551 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 26 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	6
